the unit member’s work schedule, the unit member may utilize 

a private vehicle and be reimbursed at the current US Internal 
Revenue Service standard mileage rate. 

5.6.4 Tool Allowance (Applies to SB1, SC1, and SD1 only) 

The City agrees to provide an annual tool allowance of six hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($625) to unit members in the classifications of 
Automotive Equipment Mechanic, Heavy Equipment Mechanic, 
Equipment Body Repair Worker, and Electro-Mechanical Machinist. 

The City agrees to provide an annual tool of allowance of three 
hundred ($300) to unit members in the classifications of Plumber,

[...]

provide proof of qualifying coverage. The exception is if a unit member 
has waived his/her health insurance and/or is enrolled in PEMHCA 
under another health plan, as CalPERS does not permit dual 
enrollment. 

7.1.2 City Contribution to PERS 

The City shall pay directly to PERS one hundred and twenty-eight 
dollars ($128.00) per month as a contribution toward the PEMHCA 
plan medical insurance premium for each active unit member and 
retiree who elects to enroll in a PEMHCA medical plan. As required by 
Government Code Section 22892, the City’s contribution shall be 
$128.00 per month.

[...]

The City and the Union agree to actively encourage unit members and 
dependents to participate in the blood donation drives. 

7.6  Life Insurance (Applies to SB1, SC1, and SD1 only) 

The City agrees to provide a term life insurance policy for each full-time unit 
members in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), or one times 
the unit member’s annual salary, whichever is greater, including an accidental 
death and dismemberment benefit of equivalent amount. The City also 
agrees to provide represented employees the option of purchasing 
supplemental term life insurance.

[...]

has ten (10) years or more of service with the City in either a full-time or part- 
time position, and who enrolls in a PERS PEMHCA plan shall receive for such 
time as they maintains their enrollment in a PEMHCA health plan the following 
benefit: effective January 1, 2003, the lesser of a monthly payment of four 
hundred twenty-five and forty-two cents ($425.42) or one hundred percent 
(100%) of the unit member’s PEMHCA plan premium for the unit 

member and one dependent computed by combining the provisions of 7.1.2 
above with this benefit. These payments shall be made on a quarterly basis. 
The City shall provide the option of direct deposit if it becomes available for

[...]

member must have a minimum of four-hundred and eighty 
(480) hours of accumulated sick leave at the end of the 
calendar year (December 15). The unit member may exercise 
one of the following options each calendar year: 

(1) Accumulate sick leave credits to the one-thousand, two 

hundred (1200) hour maximum; or 

(2) Convert sick leave earned in excess of the basic 
requirement of four-hundred and eighty (480) hours to 
vacation ratio of two (2) sick leave hours to one (1) hour 
of vacation up to a maximum of forty-eight (48) hours of 
vacation (96 hours of sick leave).

[...]

Based on the criteria stated in Section 8.3, unit members shall be entitled to 
Family Death Leave on a pro-rata basis. 

9.2 Insurance Benefits 

The City agrees to provide a term life insurance policy for the Permanent Part- 
Time unit member in the amount of one-half times the unit member’s annual 
salary or twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), whichever is greater, including 
an accidental death and dismemberment benefit of equivalent amount, and 
to contribute toward the cost of health, dental, and vision care insurance 
coverage under the established City plans for such Permanent Part-Time